
February 1, 2016

Ms. Lisa Abbey
Director of Business Services
Livonia Public Schools
15125 Farmington Road
Livonia, MI 48154

RE: Contract Award Recommendation for Construction Bids
Johnson Upper Elementary School/Holmes Middle School

Dear Ms. Abbey:

This letter transmits an update from Plante Moran Cresa (PMC) as it relates to the assignment to assist
and advise Livonia Public Schools (LPS) in its selection of Prime Contractors for the Projects listed above.
This update represents the mutual efforts of PMC, Barton Malow, Stantec, LPS administration and staff
(the Bond Team) to present a framework in order to identify, evaluate and recommend Prime
Contractor firms for this Project.

In December 2015, Construction Documents were formally issued and made available.
An advertisement for bids was published in a local newspaper and also posted to the required
State of Michigan websites.

On January 19, 2016, 44 bid proposals were received, and over the next several days were reviewed to
determine the budget implications. Interviews were held over the next week and were attended by
various members of the Bond Team.

Upon completion of the interviews, and after subsequent clarifications and discussions, the Bond Team
is recommending the firms listed in Barton Malow‘s Award Recommendation Letter dated January 28,
2016 for contract award. Including hard construction, CM fees and costs, and construction contingency
dollars, the total Project award recommendation equals $12,375,823. This does not include any
Alternates at this time.

For the Prime Contractors, the costs for this work will be detailed in AIA Contract A132 – 2009 Standard
Form of Agreement between Owner and Contractor. The CM costs and fees will be detailed in
Amendment #05 to AIA – C132 – 2009 Standard Form of Agreement between Owner and Construction
Manager, both pending final review and approval by district legal counsel.

B.1. 



Ms. Lisa Abbey February 1, 2016
Livonia Public Schools Page 2

The Project Team is available at the Board’s convenience to answer any questions regarding bidding, the
proposals, interview process, or the recommendations of the Bond Team. Please direct all questions
through me via email.

Sincerely,

PLANTE MORAN CRESA

Paul Theriault, PE, LEED AP
Senior Vice President

Enclosures: Budget Summary
Award Recommendation Letter
Summary of Costs
Bid Tabulations



B.2.

Building Budget Actual Variance
Johnson Upper Elementary 4,165,826$ 5,118,733$ (952,907)$
Holmes Middle 5,489,191$ 5,703,957$ (214,766)$
Totals 9,655,017$ 10,822,690$ (1,167,673)$

Building Budget Actual Variance
Johnson Upper Elementary 333,266$ 338,538$ (5,272)$
Holmes Middle 439,135$ 348,779$ 90,356$
Totals 772,401$ 687,317$ 85,084$

Building Budget Actual Variance
Johnson Upper Elementary 396,496$ 409,499$ (13,003)$
Holmes Middle 522,452$ 456,317$ 66,135$
Totals 918,948$ 865,816$ 53,132$

Building Budget Actual Variance
Johnson Upper Elementary 4,895,588$ 5,866,770$ (971,182)$
Holmes Middle 6,450,778$ 6,509,053$ (58,275)$
Totals 11,346,366$ 12,375,823$ (1,029,457)$

Hard Construction

CM Fees/Costs

Construction Contingency

Total Project Costs

Johnson/Holmes BUDGET SUMMARY



Barton Malow Company • 26500 American Drive • Southfield, MI 48034 • 248.436.5000 p • 248.436.5001 f 

B.3.





Barton Malow Company • 26500 American Drive • Southfield, MI 48034 • 248.436.5000 p • 248.436.5001 f 

B.3.







B.4.



B.4.



B
.4

.



B
.5

.






























